

No. 20-16419

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FIYYAZ PIRANI,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:19-cv-05857-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Andrew B. Clubok
555 Eleventh Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: +1.202.637.2200

Gavin M. Masuda
Morgan E. Whitworth
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: +1.415.391.0600

Gregory Mortenson
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel.: +1.212.906.1200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association,
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and National Venture
Capital Association*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

**SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
1101 New York Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: +1.202.962.7382

**U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER**

Paul Lettow
Janet Galeria
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel.: +1.202.463.5337

**NATIONAL VENTURE
CAPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Jeffrey E. Farrah
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 730
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: +1. 202.864.5920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Policy Concern That Animates The Majority’s Decision Is Unfounded	3
A. The majority fails to recognize that companies choose offerings not to avoid Section 11 but based on their business needs.....	4
B. Regardless of the merits of its policy rationale, the Court should leave policymaking changes to the elected branches	9
II. The Majority’s Decision Undermines The Certainty That Capital Markets Require.....	10
III. At Most Tracing In Direct Listings Should Be An Issue For Discovery—Not One Resolved On The Pleadings, As The District Court and Majority Did.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adena Exploration, Inc. v. Sylvan,
860 F.2d 1242 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 11, 16

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 10

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)..... 13

De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Grp., Inc.,
No. 15-6969, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217963 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2018)..... 12

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 1

Erlandson v. Triterras, Inc.,
No. 7:20-cv-10795-CS (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2021)..... 6

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 2585 (2014)..... 1

Jedrzejczyk v. Skillz, Inc.,
No. 3:21-cv-03450-RS (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2021)..... 6

Jensen v. iShares Trust,
44 Cal. App. 5th 618 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)..... 13

Kirkwood v. Taylor,
590 F. Supp. 1375 (D. Minn. 1984) 12

Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.,
402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 11

Lee v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
294 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 12

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 13

In re Puda Coal Securities Inc.,
No. 11-CV-2598, 2013 WL 5493007 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013)..... 12

In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
865 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. dismissed sub nom. by *Quality Sys., Inc. v. City of Miami Fire Fighters’ & Police Officers’ Ret. Trust*, 139 S. Ct. 589 (2018) 1

S.E.C. v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.,
No. 6:09-cv-1963, 2011 WL 3753581 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2011)..... 14

Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 6, 16

In re STEC Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 2669217 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 16

The Hemmer Grp. v. Sw. Water Co.,
663 F. App’x 496 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12

U.S. v. Samuels,
808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 17

U.S. v. Yates,
No. 18-30183, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30236 (9th Cir. Oct. 8, 2021) 17

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

SEC Rule 10b-5 6

SEC Rule 144 14, 15

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 230.144..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Panish, “Spotify’s Angel Investors IP-Faux: Direct Listings and the Future of Initial Public Offerings,” *Fordham J. Corp. Fin. L.*, Apr. 19, 20188

Deal Point Data, de-SPAC,
<https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ma&id=q-1254628961> (last visited Nov. 12, 2021).....5

Deal Point Data, Direct Listings,
<https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ipo&id=q-549887726> (last visited Nov. 12, 2021).....4

Deal Point Data, IPOs,
<https://www.dealpointdata.com/rj?vb=Action.intras&app=ipo&id=q-1315603257> (last visited Nov. 12, 2021).....5

Matt Levine, “Direct Listings Are a Thing Now,” *Bloomberg*, Jan 11, 20198

Nasdaq, *Nasdaq Direct Listings Offer a Different Way to go Public with Unrestricted Liquidity and no Lock-Up Period* (last visited Nov 13, 2021),
<https://www.nasdaq.com/solutions/direct-listings>8

NYSE, *Choose Your Path to Public*, <https://www.nyse.com/direct-listing> (last visited Nov. 8, 2021).....8

Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, *Current Trends in Securities Class Action Filings: SPACs*, <https://securities.stanford.edu/current-trends.html#collapse2> (last visited Nov. 8, 2021).....6

Tom Zanki, *Slack’s Direct Listing Ruling Could Have Far-Reaching Impact*, *LAW360* (Oct. 22, 2021)15

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Staff Legal Bulletin No. 4 at ¶ 4 (Sept. 16, 1997), <https://www.sec.gov/interps/legal/slbcf4.txt>.....7

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Investor Bulletin: American Depositary Receipts (Aug. 2012), <https://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/adr-bulletin.pdf>7
